LB 335 LB 335

## LEGISLATIVE BILL 335

Approved by the Governor April 5, 1991

Introduced by Smith, 33

AN ACT relating to motor vehicles; to amend section 60-491, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1990; to change provisions relating to prohibited acts regarding an operator's license or a state identification card as prescribed; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-491, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1990, be amended to read as follows:

60-491. It shall be unlawful for any person: (1) To display or cause or permit to be displayed or have in his or her possession any canceled, revoked, suspended, fictitious, or fraudulently altered operator's license or state identification issued

by the State of Nebraska or any other state;

(2) To lend his or her operator's license or state identification card to any person or knowingly

permit the use thereof by another;
(3) To display or represent as one's own any operator's license or state identification card not to him or her by the State of Nebraska or any issued other state;

(4) To fail or refuse to surrender to the director upon his or her lawful demand any operator's license or state identification card which has been

suspended, revoked, or canceled;

(5) To use a false or fictitious name in any application for an operator's license or state identification card or knowingly to make a false statement or knowingly to conceal a material fact or otherwise commit a fraud in any such application;

(6) To permit any unlawful use of an operator's license or state identification card issued to him or her by the State of Nebraska or any other

state;

(7) To do any act forbidden or fail to perform any act required by the Motor Vehicle Operator's License Act;

(8) To make any false affidavit or knowingly affirm falsely to any matter or thing to swear or

-1-

LB 335

required by the terms of the act to be sworn to or affirmed. Such person shall be guilty of perjury and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished as other persons committing perjury are punishable;

(9) To cause or knowingly permit his or her child or ward under the age of sixteen years to drive a motor vehicle upon any highway when such minor is not authorized under the act or is in violation of any of

the provisions of the act;

(10) To authorize or knowingly permit a motor vehicle owned by him or her or under his or her control to be driven upon any highway by any person who is not authorized under the act or is in violation of any of the provisions of the act; or

(11) To manufacture any fraudulent state identification card whether of the State of Nebraska or any other state.

Sec. 2. That original section 60-491, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1990, is repealed.